LS et I T Y S S o

h Lh Lh SN L—h&-ﬁ-#UJUJUJUJL»-)L)JUJUJLAJL;J[\.)NNNNNNM[\)NHMHH»—*HHWH»——‘
M'—‘O\%&QO\&-&L}J[\JP—'O\DW\JC\U\.RUJI\JWO\DOO\-]O\(J‘I-&WN’—‘O\DOO\JG\LTIJ}UJN'—‘O\D

RESOLUTION NO. 2010-225

SPONSOR Mr. Pry

DATE May 24, 2010 COMMITTEE Public Safety

A Resolution confirming an award by the Board of Control of Change Order No. 1 for the
Radio Systems Administrator for the City-County Regional 800 MHz system, with Robert
Scarlatelli, for the period 5/1/09 to 10/31/09, in an amount not to exceed $12,976.00 (50%
increase), for an accumulative total of $38,926.00, for the Executive’s Department of Law —
Division of Public Safety/Justice Affairs, and declaring an emergency.

WHEREAS, on June 1, 2009, County Council approved Resolution No. 2009-245, which
approved the “Regional 800MHz Radio System User Agreement,” for the use and maintenance
of a county-wide 800 MHz radio system, and authorizing the County Executive to execute the
user agreement for one 10-year term, with one option to renew for an additional S-year term,
with any public or private entity that wishes to use the county-wide 800 MHz radio systen1; and

WHEREAS, a six-month agreement between the County of Summit and Robert
Scarlatelli for services as a Radio System Administrator for the City-County Regional 800 MHz
trunked radio communication system, from 5/11/09 through 11/10/09, in an amount not to
exceed $4,325.00 per month, or $25,950.00 for the six-month term of the agreement, was
executed effective 5/11/09; and

WHEREAS, County Council ratified the agreement with the adoption of Resolution No.
2009-349; and

WHEREAS, Mr. Scarlatelli performed additional services from 11/1/09 through
12/31/09, in the amount of $12,976.00 (50% increase); and

WHEREAS, the City of Akron will pay the County funds in the amount of $12,976.00
for payment for Mr. Scarlatelli’s additional services; and

WHEREAS, the County will not pay the invoice, attached hereto as Exhibit A and
incorporated herein as if fully restated, until it has received said funds from Akron; and

WHEREAS, the Board of Control, at its meeting held April 28, 2010, awarded a change
order for the aforementioned services, subject to confirmation by County Council; and

WHEREAS, County Council has determined by reviewing all pertinent information that
the change order is necessary and in the best interest of the County of Summit;

NOW, THEREFORE, BE IT RESOLVED by the Counctl of the County of Summit, State
of Ohio, that:

SECTION 1

The award by the Board of Control of Change Order No. 1 for the Radio Systems
Administrator for the City-County Regional 800 MHz system, with Robert Scarlatelli, for the
period 5/1/09 to 10/31/09, in an amount not to exceed $12,976.00 (50% increase), for an
accumulative total of $38,926.00, is hereby confirmed and the County Executive is hereby
authorized to execute such change order.




DAY AN 4 N )
TOOTRITONTIIRTTRTGS

59

1

80

RESOLUTION NO. 2010-225
PAGE TWO

SECTION 2

This Resolution is hereby declared an cmergency in the interest of the health, safety and
welfare of the citizens of the County of Summit, and for the further reason to immediately
provide the aforementioned services.

SECTION 3

Provided this Resolution receives the affirmative vote of eight members, it shall take
effect immediately upon its adoption and approval by the Executive; otherwise, it shall take
eftect and be in force at the earliest time provided by law.

SECTION 4

It 1s found and determined that all formal actions of this Council concerning and relating
to the adoption of this Resolution were adopted in an open meeting of this Council, and that all
deliberations of this Council and of any of its committees that resulted in such formal action,
were in meetings open to the public, in compliance with all legal requirements, including Section
121.22 of'the Ohio Revised Code.

INTRODUCED May 10, 2010

ADOPTED May 24, 2010

" CLERK OF COUNCIL PRESIDENT OF COUNCIL

‘7

s
ENACTED EFFECTIVE  May 24, 2010

Voice Vote: 10-0 YES: Comunale, Crawford, Crossland, Feeman, Kostandaras
Poda, Prentice, Rodgers, Schmidt, Shapiro, ABSENT: Smith




EXOIBIYT A

Robert Scarlatelli
526 Cheswyck Ct.
Copley, Ohio 44321

2 66 0 & & 2 & & 9 O P 2 B

INVOICE December 31, 2009

Services performed as Prolect Manager 800MHz Reconfiguration Prolect

Manage dally activities for the Summit/Akron 800MHMz Reconfiguration Project
Coordlnate and review activities of Motorola

Coordinate and review activitles of outside legal counsel

Schedule and attend weekly meetings with Motorola

Maintaln internal database for user community Invoices

Coordinate subscriber replacement/reprogramming/software upgrades with all User communities
Document work performed by Motorola and Akron Radlo on a dally basls

Prepare Invoices for relmbursement by Sprint/Nextel

Review and approve invoices by Motorola for reimbursement by Sprint/Nextel

Review and approve Involces by outslde legal counse! for reimbursement by Sprint/Nextel
Ensure all work performed by Motorola is conslstent with specifications

Schedule meetings with User communities for project updates

Attend meetings internal/externai as necessary

Services for period November 1, 2009 thru December 31, 2009.

Total Amount due for above period: $.12976.00
%

.
L3

0 Scarlatell




